Group Operating Profit (adjusted) 33.6 26.0 29
RFS Operating Profit (adjusted) 5.4 3.0 81

• Revenue up 75%, but excluding RCS it was up 35%
• Order input was £48m up 62%
• Order book £50.7m, up 39% on December ’07
• Adjusting for RCS acquisition, order book up 26%
• Adjusted Operating Profit up 81% on H1 ’07, before RCS

it was up 51%
• Adjusted Operating margin 13.6%, before RCS 14.7%

Rotork Gears Division
£m H1 2008 H1 2007 % inc
Group Sales Revenue 143.5 113.3 27
Gears Sales Revenue 17.2 15.5 11
Group Operating Profit (adjusted) 33.6 26.0 29
Gears Operating Profit (adjusted) 4.0 3.5 13

• Revenue up 11%
• Order input up 7%
• Order book £5.5m, up 31% on December ’07
• Adjusted operating Profit up 13% on H1 ’07
• Adjusted operating margin 23%

Group Income Statement
£m H1 2008 H1 2007 inc %
Revenue 143.5 113.3 27
Adjusted operating profit 33.6 26.0 29
PBTA 34.0 26.9 26
PBT as reported 33.3 26.9 24
Effective tax rate 30.8% 31.6%
Adjusted EPS 27.6p 21.3p 30

Average Currency Rates

US$ Euro

H1 2007 1.98 1.48

2007 Full Year 2.01 1.45
H1 2008 1.98 1.29

£m Group
as reported

Adjust to
get to CC

Group at 2007
Rates

Remove
RCS

Organic Business
at 2007 Rates

2007

Revenue 143.5 (10.3) 133.2 (9.1) 124.1 113.3

Cost of Sales (78.1) 7.4 (70.7) 6.4 (64.3) (61.8)

Gross Profit 65.4 45.6% (2.9) 62.5 46.9% (2.7) 59.8 48.2% 51.5 45.4%

Overheads (31.8) 1.2 (30.6) 1.8 (28.8) (25.5)

Adjusted
Operating
Profit

33.6 23.4% (1.7) 31.9 24.0% (0.9) 31.0 25.0% 26.0 22.9%

Interest 0.4 - 0.4 - 0.4 0.9

PBTA 34.0 23.7% (1.7) 32.3 24.3% (0.9) 31.4 25.3% 26.9 23.7%

Constant Currency Analysis

1.1
0.70.9

4.8

V
ol

um
e

G
ro

ss
m

ar
gi

n

C
ur

re
nc

y

R
C

S
 a

cq
n

A
m

or
tis

at
io

n

P
en

si
on

 /
S

B
P

O
ve

rh
ea

ds

P
ro

fit
in

cr
ea

se

2.4

6.4

3.2
1.7

Profit Bridge -
Movement in Profit Before Tax

£m

Dividend
Interim dividend for 2008 of 9.25 pence (+20%)
An additional dividend of £9.9m was paid in July 2008

Total dividend paid in 2008 will comprise of: